Provided further, That a purchaser of any execution of foreclosure sale of any lands affected by this bill shall be considered a bona fide purchaser.

Provided that this act shall not extend nor apply to an action or proceeding now pending in any court of this state SEC 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1883.

CHAPTER 88.

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE THE ACTION OF CERTAIN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICTS RESPECTING THE ISSU ANCE OF BONDS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That all bonds the issuance of which has since the first (1st) day of October, A. D. one thousand eigh hundred and eighty-two (1882), been authorized by the voters of any independent school district of this state, and which, by the terms of the resolution authorizing their is sue, are payable after more than ten (10) years, allowed by law for their maturity, are, as respects the time of their payment or maturity hereby legalized, and the proceeding authorizing their issue legalized and confirmed; so that all such bonds shall be of the same validity as though authorized and conditioned to be payble within the said period of ten (10) years.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved January 17, 1883.

School bonds legalized.